

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 5061 of 2018****With****CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 1 of 2018**

=====

MUNICIPAL COMMISSIONER

Versus

RAMESHCHANDRA BABUBHAI NAGARSHETH

=====

Appearance:

MR KAMAL TRIVEDI WITH MR DHAVAL G NANAVATI(2578) for the
PETITIONER(s) No. 1

for the RESPONDENT(s) No. 1,2

=====

CORAM: **HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE S.R.BRAHMBHATT**

and

HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE A.G.URAIZEE**Date : 11/02/2019****ORAL ORDER****(PER : HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE S.R.BRAHMBHATT)****ORDER IN FIRST APPEAL:****ADMIT.****ORDER IN CIVIL APPLICATION:**

Rule returnable on 18.03.2019.

Learned advocate for the applicant informs the Court that the entire amount of compensation with statutory benefits has been deposited by the applicant in the matter before the Reference Court.

The order impugned in the appeal shall remain stayed on

condition that if any amount still remains to be deposited, the same shall be deposited before the Reference Court before returnable date. The amount, if not disbursed already, then Reference Court shall not disburse the same without any further order / permission of this Court.

It goes without saying that as it is an *ex parte* order, it would be open for the respondent to approach the Court for appropriate orders including disbursement / part disbursement, even before the returnable date.

(S.R.BRAHMBHATT, J)

(A.G.URAIZEE, J)

YNVYAS